K19-057

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT
BY AND BETWEEN
CITY OF NEW ORLEANS
AND
BATTURE, LLC

RFQ 500C-02348

ST. ANTHONY GREEN STREETS — PROGRAM AND DESIGN SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (the “Amendment”) is entered into by and between the
City of New Orleans, represented by LaToya Cantrell, Mayor (the “City”), and Batture, LLC,
represented by Jennifer Snape, P.E., Principal (the “Consultant”). The City and the Contractor
are sometimes collectively referred to as the “Parties.” The Amendment is effective as of April
26, 2018 (the “Effective Date™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2018, the City issued Request for Qualifications No. 500C-
02348 seeking a qualified persons to provide professional design, engineering, and construction
management services for resilience, stormwater management, and/or green infrastructure relating

to the St. Anthony Green Streets (the “RFQ”);

WHEREAS, the Consultant submitted a proposal dated April 4, 2018, and the City has
selected the Consultant to perform the professional services described in the RFQ;

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant entered into a Professional Services Agreement on
April 26, 2018 (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor, each having the authority to do so, desire to
enter this Amendment to extend the term and to updated and add essential provisions as follows;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the City and the Contractor
amend the Agreement as follows:

1 Extension. In accordance with Article 19 of Attachment B: Contract Terms and
Conditions of the RFQ, the term is extended for one year from April 26, 2019 through April 25,
2020.

2 Additional Exhibit. The Consultant Cost Proposal is attached herein and expressly
incorporated into the Agreement as Exhibit F.

3 The language of the specified Articles shall be updated to read as
follows:

Page 1 of 5

First Amendment to the Contract

City of New Orleans and Batture, LLC

St Anthony Green Streets RFQ500C — 02348
CA8144200 K19-058



A. In the second Whereas clause, delete “proposal” and replace with “a statement of
qualifications.”

B. In Article II(B)3, the term “Additional Services” shall be deleted and replaced with

“As Needed Services.”
C. In Article IH(H)(2)(d)(2), the subsection number for the paragraph beginning with,
“Maintain and submit to the Owner . . .” shall be changed from “i” to “e” so this

subsection becomes Article II(H)(2)(e).

D. In Article II(H)(2)(d)(2), the subsection number for the paragraph beginning with,
“Submit a CD containing digital files . . .” shall be changed from “ii” to “f” so this
subsection becomes Article II(H)(2)(f).

E. In (now) Article II(H)(2)(e), the term “Additional Services” shall be deleted and
replaced with “As Needed Services.”

F. In Article II(L), all references to “Additional Services” shall be deleted and replaced
with “As Needed Services.”

G. In Article V(A)(1)(g)(ii), the term “Additional Services™ shall be deleted and replaced
with “As Needed Services.”

H. In Article V(A)(7), the term “Additional Services” shall be deleted and replaced with
“As Needed Services.”

I. In Article V(C), the term “Additional Services” shall be deleted and replaced with
“As Needed Services.”

J. The language of Section B: Additional Services of Article V: Compensation shall be
deleted and replaced with the following:

B. Payment to the Consultant for Additional Services shall be made per the
Consultant’s Fee Proposal.

K. Records Retention and Access. The language of Section B of Article VIII: Records
Retentions and Access shall be deleted and replaced with the following:

The Consultant shall retain all records connected with this Agreement for five
years from the official date of the closeout of the grant.

L. Non-Discrimination. The language of Sections A and B of Article XV: Non-
Discrimination shall be deleted and replaced with the following:
A. . In all hiring or employment made possible
by, or resulting from this Agreement, there (1) will not be any discrimination
against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color,

Page 2 of 5
First Amendment to the Contract
City of New Orleans and Batture, LLC .
St Anthony Green Streets RFQ500C — 02348
CA8144200 K19-058



religion, sex, gender, age, physical or mental disability, national origin, sexual
orientation, creed, culture, or ancestry, and (2) where applicable, affirmative
action will be taken to ensure that the Consultant’s employees are treated
during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, gender,
age, physical or mental disability, national origin, sexual orientation, creed,
culture, or ancestry. This requirement shall apply to, but not be limited to, the
following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or
recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of
compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. - All
solicitations or advertisements for employees shall state that all qualified
applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race,
color, religion, gender, age, physical or mental disability, national origin,
sexual orientation, creed, culture, or ancestry.

Non-Discrimination. In the performance of this Agreement, the Consultant
will not discriminate on the basis, whether in fact or perception, of a person's
race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age, sex, gender, sexual
orientation, gender identity, domestic partner status, marital status, physical or
mental disability, or AIDS- or HIV-status against (1) any employee of the
City working with the Consultant in any of Consultant’s operations within
Orleans Parish or (2) any person seeking accommodations, advantages,
facilities, privileges, services, or membership in all business, social, or other
establishments or organizations operated by the Consultant. The Consultant
agrees to comply with and abide by all applicable federal, state and local laws
relating to non-discrimination, including, without limitation, Title VI of the
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Section V of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and the
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.

4 The following language shall be added to Article V:
Compensation as Section E: As Needed Services.

&

E. Payment to the Consultant for As Needed Services shall be made on the basis of the
Consultant’s and the Consultant’s subconsultant’s current hourly billing rates offered
to preferred clients, which rates are listed in the Consultant Cost Proposal (Exhibit F).
No additional surcharges shall be added to the Owner-approved As Needed Services
hourly billing rates, whether for overhead, profit, or anything else.

5 Price. The City and the Contractor reaffirm the price proposal submitted by the
Contractor in response to the City’s RFQ.

6 Convicted Felon Statement. The Contractor swears that it complies with City Code § 2-
8(c). No Contractor principal, member, or officer has, within the preceding 5 years, been
convicted of, or pled guilty to, a felony under state or federal statutes for embezzlement, theft of
public funds, bribery, or falsification or destruction of public records.

7 Non-Solicitation Statement. The Contractor swears that it has not employed or retained
any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for it, to solicit or

Page 3 of 5
First Amendment to the Contract
City of New Orleans and Batture, LLC
St Anthony Green Streets RFQ500C — 02348
CA8144200 K19-058



secure this Amendment. The Contractor has not paid or agreed to pay any person, other than a
bona fide employee working for it, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or any other
consideration contingent upon or resuiting from this Amendment.

8 Except as otherwise provided by this Amendment, the terms and
conditions of the Agreement, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

9 The City and the Contractor agree that a manually
signed copy of this Amendment and any other document(s) attached to this Amendment
delivered by facsimile, email or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have
the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Amendment. No legally
binding obligation shall be created with respect to a Party until such Party has delivered or
caused to be delivered a manually signed copy of this Amendment.

[Signatures on Next Page]
[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

Page 4 of 5
First Amendment to the Contract
City of New Orleans and Batture, LLC
St Anthony Green Streets RFQ500C — 02348
CA8144200 K19-058



es, execute

[Exh

and the

to. be:

ed

ntrag
as of

ara

duly



020°2.2$ 0% 006% 2269428 HOT 0 T b 0 J o5k k] ¢ 8¢ GRE  EIOIGNS
050°F1S Cois J1G3'ELS 04 JE L 1< 5¢ 3
U5 bils oies JS5C TLIS ElRal 123G cg NE-2 Jgc g SE F<
000 8¥S coss IN8°LrS H ue Jos U8 5 S ET
ULy Ues 148 0es S s 18 R4
Us% €98 cuis Sk EBS F13°3 13 o Q [4 L
1% Q) UDISA] INEWHPS P [ETYaIduC] T ¥SeL
03g'zes 000'98 os 038'97$ T8 3 [4) bl vz 0 :k4 ] BE [E301aQns
oclL'ss 10°CE Jol'es er 7 v izY Vi
006 8% O X o9 os E] F 0% P N
PIS AR P oA Arols S ot bys
47 ES ST S [N}
} ¥sel
agt bl 4] ) ) 0 4 |e03gns
s J5 —_— —_ —_ —_—
[1113:300 = DOBOCE
0G8'es. 18 5808 Ve
B 2B ¥ ZCB 8% e go i
SEOGLS bl 0 S8 301 GE LT
SIDNII
1atize R nt nZn'ee 07 n leloiane
uUBLZS 1ER'EZE prali N [ re]
SISAEUY [ENIER0ID |G HEPAD
PO RYES 7e0 BCLS OOST/ES [ ar 4283 (1= 4 ¢ ] ZRf  GE n ] [ 2 0 ] 2 b= s 10ANg
VEA'ZTIS 108 50T FLO
0Lc res
2
ZFC BES E¥d RES GO LIS 2 ibugasw © 1O
aend | "Swaa3 diySpIEMElS € ISuaaa Buiuoisia
7 ‘siuaa2 BUrLIEa| ) 25eyd (uaudoeaaa ubisaq
eEQOLS pizap=ray 308 8s 13 34
b IERQ

5€8'2L8 0% GER'CI$ 8L 0 0 o ] FEE  $43 754 ¢ £ eyans

LEs giL'es ¥ e [ “ [4 WSO
290°rHE nap'ves Jse act 3 3 i ols]

Ve Ireseay
{caoL~
€8 wot PERAISED JOGEL
RO

a1d - SIPRIS UMD AUDYIUY TS
104
40 1384

1 1I9IHX3



BEG'GFI bR

agai
s

B
12

L]
4 g

L SR
Wy 6

&1
D

3
jal>y
ol
J

029°9¢C%
JL3TIS
JGBETS

Il
[
o
)

F3B'0LES

19N LR7E
G PLE

JG1ES

168 GES

LN

{caot~

88y 1Tj0L

[4:3:04- 1% +09°6E
os os
12 aoLs
s
0s
0%
us
Js
s
o$ 0%
0§

3

2174

5
5 £aZs
s [S1H

8
% s
35
iy
e s
28 Py

uBmBuLang  198AD 190
U0

GOG°EER’
5%
b

Q0L +TS
28 +CS
JG55PE
JEL0ES
MEETZCS
JeF G

FCH TS

nig'acs
LB TLS

1o ont
031°08ES

202 TES
pIS Ay
JCE°3+S
jels A 5

529°GES
§/5 QL%
oG 31S

D68 €15

058 DES

=ES
KRS

EUaRL T

303

E9Z'Y 2 o o

nz 13 a a
€3
81

66T ] o 8

jsle3)
=300

os¢
093 3

1744 s} 0 o
WG4
aci

ot
Jed

JEr b

vew b 0 ree 49 956Gk ¥8Z') £95 08
2 bl ] ) 0 [
wz 0 %z Dk O 58 9ZZ )T @
b br- A 3 T
3 b > oF
T ct g€ 02
b1 ] g oe
3 ot
2% 5 o o
3 ] 5
08 0 o n 0 0 or k8 G
Jc a3 ol
r
006 0 o ] 979 013 3y @
o oz

€ e h=l
JB 9l Ja k-1
o) 15 » e
ose w02 e I
08 0 0 b) 14 0 ? ¢
w

N

JE (513 U Ui

* W 1a

jrand oye nae jalw

UDIS3( PUE DUMUWERIDOLS - SIBAUIS UIAI0 AUDYIUY 3§
1)
FAVALST 1S0D 180443 40 13431
2T1‘3NNLLIYE

4 118IHX3

8¥9

175

oo

[=]
©

|EJ0L PURSQ

eqnsg
PSisOnDal )l pusiLLAIBQ @g 0L
532IA13 UOGIBASUL JUIPISIY
[e3olans
SUQILEQNACY AEZ FUE SBGEAUETIY MBIAIY
SUSIA JUS
S(Jy 0K L PUE MDY
put
je3019Nn%
UDNEPUSWALCOIY PUE MAMY PIg
ey LaIppy
F01qnsg

MEWIST 1507 UOEINARSUOT |EUly
SUOREOUISATS |PUI]

SUET N2RYD FROUELEY

%0604 ) UIWRIO(] UHENLSUC ) PUE UUISd(] |EUiH
reqng

1%09) UEld WTRO

1% 00 Housy Y

utld 7?0 ¥ #C03H YOH %09

LU o Y PUR YUt

VLR B usg e uRg

ysey

(]
S NseL
=
¥
PE
Fg
B
g
gyse)
b
4
v ASEL
X
TF
P
LEETN
e
LVE
VE HsEL
3
3
e
£ usel



